

No. 21-1130

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

INTELLIGENT TRANSPORTATION SOCIETY OF AMERICA AND THE AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF STATE HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION OFFICIALS,

Appellants-Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Appeal from the Federal Communications Commission

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS/APPELLEE**

Kathleen Burke*
PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE
1818 N St. NW Suite 410
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 861-0020
kathleen@publicknowledge.org
*Admitted to the Bar under D.C.
App. R. 46-A (Emergency
Examination Waiver)
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Michael Calabrese
OPEN TECHNOLOGY INSTITUTE AT
NEW AMERICA
740 15th St. NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005

October 20, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, & RELATED CASES	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	5
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, & SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	9
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP & FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS.....	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. Introduction	12
II. Appellants and Intervenors Are Concerned About Money, Not Public Safety.....	17
III. The Public Interest is Served by Reallocating Underutilized Spectrum in the 5.9 GHz band to Unlicensed Use.	25
A. Despite Having Adequate Time & Resources, ITS Licenses Have Failed to Deliver the Promised Safety Benefits of DSRC Technology.....	27
B. Unlicensed Access to Spectrum in the 5.9 GHz Band Provides Essential Consumer Benefits.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Mobile Relay Assocs. v. FCC, 457 F.3d 1, 8 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17
National Broadcasting Co. v. U.S., 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	2, 3, 8, 17

Other Authorities

5GAA, <i>Experience the Future of Mobility</i> , https://5gaa.org/5g-technology/experience-the-future/ (last accessed Oct. 20, 2021) (emphasis added).....	13
5GAA Position Paper, <i>Deployment Band Configuration for C-V2x at 5.9 GHz in Europe</i> , 3-4 (2021),	11
Harding, J. et al., Vehicle-to-vehicle communications: Readiness of V2V technology for application, National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, Report No. DOT HS 812 014 (Aug. 2014).	10
Joan Engebretson, <i>WISPs See Speed Bandwidth Boosts as High as 75% Using 5.9 GHz Spectrum</i> , Telecompetitor (May 5, 2020), https://www.telecompetitor.com/wisps-see-speedbandwidth-boosts-as-high-as-75-using-5-9-ghz-spectrum/	6
Michael Calabrese & Amir Nasr, <i>The 5.9 GHz Band Removing the Roadblock to Gigabit Wi-Fi</i> , Open Technology Institute, 21 (July 2020), https://d1y8sb8igg2f8e.cloudfront.net/documents/The_5.9_GHz_Band_.pdf	10, 18
Michael Calabrese, <i>Spectrum Silos to Gigabit Wi-Fi: Sharing the 5.9 GHz ‘Car Band,’</i> at 19-22 (Jan. 2016).	4

Regulations

European Commission Implementing Decision of 7 October 2020 on the harmonised use of radio spectrum in the 5 875-5 935 MHz frequency band for safety-related applications of intelligent transport systems (ITS) and repealing Decision 2008/671/EC, C(2020) 6773 final.	11
European Conference of Postal and Telecommunications Administrations, CEPT Report 71	11

Administrative Materials

5GAA Letter to Ms. Dortch, <i>Re: Notice of Ex Parte: 5.850-5.925 GHz Band, ET Docket No. 19- 138</i> (Oct. 1, 2020).....	10
<i>Amendment of the Commission’s Rules Regarding Dedicated Short-Range Communication Services in the 5.850-5.925 GHz Band (5.9 GHz Band), Notice of Proposed Rulemaking and Order</i> , 17 FCC Rcd 23136, 23147 ¶ 16 (2002).....	4
Comments of Car 2 Car, <i>In the Matter of Use of the 5.850-5.925 GHz Band</i> , 2-3 (Mar. 9, 2020).....	10
Comments of Comcast Corporation, <i>In the Matter of Use of the 5.850-5.925 GHz Band</i> , 8 (Mar. 9, 2020).	26
Comments of IEEE, <i>In the Matter of Use of the 5.850-5.925 GHz Band</i> , 7 (Mar. 3, 2020).	15, 16
Comments of NCTA—The Internet & Television Association, <i>In the Matter of Use of the 5.850-5.925 GHz Band</i> , 20 (Mar. 9, 2020).	9
Comments of New America’s Open Technology Institute and Public Knowledge, <i>In the Matter of Use of the 5.850-5.925 GHz Band</i> , 20 (Mar. 9, 2020).	9
Comments of R Street Institue, <i>In the Matter of Use of the 5.850-5.925 GHz Band</i> , 7 (Mar. 9, 2020).....	9
Comments of TechFreedom, <i>In the Matter of Use of the 5.850-5.925 GHz Band</i> , 4 (Mar. 9, 2020).....	9

Administrative Materials (con.)

Comments of the Dynamic Spectrum Alliance, *In the Matter of Use of the 5.850-5.925 GHz Band*, 4 (Mar. 9, 2020)..... 9

Reply Comments of New America’s Open Technology Institute, American Library Association, Benton Foundation, Next Century Cities and Public Knowledge, *In the Matter of Use of the 5.850-5.925 GHz Band*, 4-5 (April 27, 2020)..... 24

Use of the 5.850-5.925 GHz Band, First Report and Order, Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, and Order of Proposed Modification, 35 F.C.C.R. 13440, 13446 ¶ 14 (2020) 3, 5, 6, 9, 10, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23
